
BOARD OF APPEALS MINUTES 
 

April 7, 2014 
3:00 P.M. 

 
Meeting Rooms D&E 160 South Macy Street 
City-County Government Center Fond du Lac, Wisconsin 
 
CALL TO ORDER 
 

ROLL CALL: Present: - Katie Derksen 
      Eric Drazkowski 
      Howard Floeter 
      Kirsten Quam 
      Jerry Lauby 
      John Piper 
 
    Absent: - Matthew Schoenleber (excused) 
      Jeffrey Butzke (excused) 
      Dan Hebel (excused) 
 
Administrative Staff:  Joellyn Dahlin, Principal Planner 
      Guy Fox, Chief Inspector 

 
Chairperson Quam declared a quorum present. 
 
APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
 

March 3, 2014 
 

Motion made by Floeter to approve the minutes of the 
regular meeting of March 3, 2014 of the Board of 
Appeals as presented. 
Seconded by Piper. 
ROLL CALL VOTE: Aye – Derksen, Drazkowski,  
      Floeter, Lauby, Piper, 
      Quam 
    Nay – None 
Carried. 
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HEARINGS 
 
Appeal No. 2014-08 
Holiday Lane (FDL-15-17-21-24-752-00) 
Jeff Liebergen/Holiday Inn Express 
 
Zoning Code Regulations: 
 
1. Section 11.08 D. Schedule IIA allows a building height of 2.5 

stories or 35 feet, whichever is less, in the B-5 district. 
 
2. Section 11.08 D. Schedule IIA requires a 15’ front yard 

building setback in the B-5 district. 
 
3. Section 11.11 E.5 requires a 15’ front yard landscape setback 

in the B-5 district. 
 
Variance Request: 
 
1. Construct four-story hotel 55 feet in height. 
2. Reduce front yard building setback from 15’ to 10’. 
3. Reduce front yard landscape setback from 15’ to 10’. 
 

Appeared in Support: 
Jeff Liebergen, (Excel Engineering) 100 Camelot Dr., Fond 

du Lac 
 

Motion made by Floeter to approve the variance request 
based on staff findings and due to the circumstances 
of lot size, irregular lot boundaries, wetlands, 
stormwater pond siting and the existing conditions of 
neighboring land uses. 
Seconded by Piper. 
ROLL CALL VOTE: Aye – Derksen, Floeter, Lauby, 
      Piper, Quam 
    Nay – None 
    Abstain – Drazkowski 
Carried. 
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Appeal No. 2014-09 
551 Monmouth Street 
Shawn McCrary 
 
Zoning Code Regulation: 
 
Section 11.04 C.3.y(1) allows an accessory storage building for 
a single family home, not to exceed 100 square feet in area. 
 
Variance Request: 
 
Increase accessory building size to 200 square feet. 
 

Motion made by Drazkowski to approve the variance 
request based on staff findings and because the 
proposed building area is less than otherwise 
permitted for a detached garage. 
 
Conditions of approval shall include: 
 

1. The existing storage building shall be demolished 
or completely removed from the property upon 
completion of the new storage building. 

 
2. Use of the accessory building shall be for 

household storage and property maintenance 
purposes. The building shall not be used for the 
parking or storage of vehicles unless a paved 
driveway in accord with zoning regulations is 
provided. 

 
3. The area of the awning cover is intended for 

outdoor open space use of the property. Use of 
this area for the storage of vehicles, mechanical 
equipment and miscellaneous items is prohibited. 

 
4. The future construction of a garage shall 

consider the storage building area in determining 
allowable garage size.  

 
Seconded by Quam. 
ROLL CALL VOTE: Aye – Derksen, Drazkowski, 
      Floeter, Lauby, Quam 
    Nay – None 
Carried. 
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Appeal No. 2014-10 
25 East Rees Street 
Meyer Property Group 
 

Zoning Code Regulations: 
 

1. Section 11.06 C. Schedule I does not permit a garage as a 
primary land use in the R-4 district. 

 

2. Section 11.06 D. Schedule IA requires a 25’ front yard 
building setback in the R-4 district. 

 

3. Section 11.06 D. Schedule IA requires a 20’ rear yard building 
setback in the R-4 district. 

 
Variance Request: 
 
1. Allow garage as primary land use. 
2. Reduce front yard building setback from 25’ to 11’. 
3. Reduce rear yard building setback from 20’ to 3’.  
 

Appeared in Support: 
Sam Meyer, 38 Tyler Ct., Fond du Lac 
 

Motion made to Lauby to postpone the variance request 
until the next regular scheduled meeting on May 5, 
2014 when the mathematics and schematics of the 
setbacks can be changed. 
Seconded by Drazkowski. 
ROLL CALL VOTE: Aye – Derksen, Drazkowski,  
      Floeter, Lauby, Quam 
    Nay – None 
Carried. 

 
ADJOURN 
 

Motion made by Piper to adjourn. 
Seconded by Quam. 
ROLL CALL VOTE: Aye – Derksen, Drazkowski, 
      Floeter, Lauby, Piper, Quam 
    Nay – None 
Carried. 
 

Meeting adjourned at 3:18 P.M. 
 

MARGARET HEFTER 
CITY CLERK 
 

MH/maa 

 


